## **Media Contact:**

Theresa Davis
Fort Worth Public Library Communications theresa.davis@fortworthtexas.gov
817-392-7338 o
682-478-8531 m



## FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

## City Council to vote on proposed property purchase for downtown Fort Worth Public Library

Aug. 13 vote could secure a new location for future downtown services

July 31, 2024 – FORT WORTH, TEXAS – Utilizing the funds from the sale of property located at 500 W. 3<sup>rd</sup> St. in 2023, City Property Management and Library Administration will seek approval from City Council on Aug. 13 to purchase the property at 512 W. 4<sup>th</sup> St. for a future, permanent downtown library.

The 4<sup>th</sup> Street property is a historic building currently serving as the <u>Center for Transforming Lives</u> headquarters, which will relocate to a <u>new, larger facility</u> at the end of the year to better serve women and children escaping poverty and homelessness.

"The new Fort Worth Downtown Library will enrich the downtown cultural landscape and serve as a vibrant hub for learning, innovation and community engagement," said District 9 Councilwoman Elizabeth Beck, "This historic building holds a special place in the hearts of Fort Worth residents and is a testament to Fort Worth's dedication to preserving our city's history while advancing our future to meet the evolving needs of our diverse community."

While downtown residents will continue to have access to the <u>Downtown Express</u> location at 200 Texas St., future community input will inform the development of the building.

"When we bring a library into any neighborhood it is vitally important to hear from the residents what they need and want in their community," said Library Director Midori Clark. "Since arriving in Fort Worth in January I have heard loud and clear from the community they want a downtown library and we will find ways to continue to engage with residents about how this new location is developed."

Portions of the building not protected by the historic registry will require major renovations to serve as a modern, public library. Pending a council-approved sale, planning for renovations could begin in early 2025. In addition to the purchase, approximately \$6.5 million for the building renovation will come from the 2023 sale of the former Central Library and City office spaces.

"Libraries are an investment in community vitality and cultural infrastructure," said Clark, "We're excited for this new location to bring value to the downtown landscape and residents."

Community members interested in staying updated on the progress of the future downtown library can sign up for email notifications from the library.

-30-

**About the Fort Worth Public Library** – The Fort Worth Public Library is committed to building a community of learners, dreamers and doers. The Library strives to provide spaces for learning, self-discovery, shared experiences and personal growth. The Library operates as a department of the City of Fort Worth serving residents and visitors at 19 different locations around Fort Worth, Texas and through numerous community partnerships. FortWorthLibrary.org

About Center for Transforming Lives: The Center for Transforming Lives works side-by-side with women and their children to disrupt the cycle of poverty throughout Tarrant County. By providing comprehensive housing support, early childhood education, economic mobility, and clinical counseling services, Center for Transforming Lives addresses families' most critical needs and supports mothers in creating long-term emotional and financial well-being for their families. <a href="Transforminglives.org">Transforminglives.org</a>